
Page 1 to 29

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013260-2024 

Contract

NHS National Framework for Transition products
commencing 1 May 2024

NHS England

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-013260

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-043aa8  

Published 24 April 2024, 10:47am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS England

1st Floor, Quarry House, Quarry Hill

Leeds

LS2 7UE

Contact

Katie Noonan

Email

katie.noonan@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013260-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013260-2024
mailto:katie.noonan@nhs.net


Page 2 to 29

Region code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.england.nhs.uk//

Buyer's address

https://www.england.nhs.uk//

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.england.nhs.uk//
https://www.england.nhs.uk//


Page 3 to 29

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHS National Framework for Transition products commencing 1 May 2024

Reference number

CM/TNS/05/2024

II.1.2) Main CPV code

33600000 - Pharmaceutical products

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Project title: NHS National Framework for Transition products commencing 1 May 2024
Offer reference number: CM/TNS/05/2024
Period of framework agreement: Dates detailed below, with an option or options to extend
(at the discretion of the Authority) up to maximum of 24 months.
Potential periods of call-offs under the framework agreement:

CM/TNS/05/2024/01
Lot 1 NWLN: 01/05/2024 to 31/01/2025 (9 months)
Lot 2 CESW: 01/05/2024 to 30/09/2025 (17 months)
Lot 3 LSNE: 01/05/2024 to 30/09/2025 (17 months)

CM/TNS/05/2024/02
Lot 1 DNW+DNE+DCE 01/05/2024 to 30/09/2025 (17 months)
Lot 2 DLS+DLN+DSW 01/05/2024 to 30/09/2025 (17 months)

Published By: Medicines Procurement and Supply Chain – NHS Medicines Value & Access,
NHS England

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes



Page 4 to 29

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £19,379,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

CM/TNS/05/2024/01 - Dimethyl fumarate, Teriflunomide, Trabectedin

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

33600000 - Pharmaceutical products

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

Please refer to Document No. 09 in the ITO Documents for the list of Purchasing Points

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

CM/TNS/05/2024/01
Lot 1 NWLN: 01/05/2024 to 31/01/2025 (9 months)
Lot 2 CESW: 01/05/2024 to 30/09/2025 (17 months)
Lot 3 LSNE: 01/05/2024 to 30/09/2025 (17 months)

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes



Page 5 to 29

Description of options

Option or options to extend (at the Authority’s discretion) for a period or periods up to a total
of 24 months

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

CM/TNS/05/2024/01 - Dimethyl fumarate, Teriflunomide, Trabectedin
Lot 1 NWLN: 01/05/2024 to 31/01/2025 (9 months)
Lot 2 CESW: 01/05/2024 to 30/09/2025 (17 months)
Lot 3 LSNE: 01/05/2024 to 30/09/2025 (17 months)

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

CM/TNS/05/2024/02 - Apixaban, Sapropterin

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

33600000 - Pharmaceutical products

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

Please refer to Document No. 09 in the ITO Documents for the list of Purchasing Points

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 6 to 29

CM/TNS/05/2024/02
Lot 1 DNW+DNE+DCE 01/05/2024 to 30/09/2025 (17 months)
Lot 2 DLS+DLN+DSW 01/05/2024 to 30/09/2025 (17 months)

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Option or options to extend (at the Authority’s discretion) for a period or periods up to a total
of 24 months

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

CM/TNS/05/2024/02 - Apixaban, Sapropterin
Lot 1 DNW+DNE+DCE 01/05/2024 to 30/09/2025 (17 months)
Lot 2 DLS+DLN+DSW 01/05/2024 to 30/09/2025 (17 months)



Page 7 to 29

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-005193

/Notice/005193-2024


Page 8 to 29

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Dimethyl fumarate, Teriflunomide, Trabectedin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 16 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Kent Pharma Ltd

Kent Pharma UK Ltd, 2nd Floor, Connect 38, 1 Dover Place,

Ashford, Kent,

TN23 1FB



Page 9 to 29

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

11576098

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,910,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Dimethyl fumarate, Teriflunomide, Trabectedin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 10 to 29

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 16 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Celix Pharma Ltd.

12 Constance Street, International House,

London

E16 2DQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

12474195

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,910,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 11 to 29

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Dimethyl fumarate, Teriflunomide, Trabectedin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 16 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Dr.Reddy's Laboratories (UK) Limited

410, Cambridge Science Park Milton Rd, Milton,

Cambridge

CB4 0PE



Page 12 to 29

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

1729064

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,910,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Dimethyl fumarate, Teriflunomide, Trabectedin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 13 to 29

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 16 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Thornton and Ross Ltd

Linthwaite Laboratories, Manchester Road, Linthwaite,

Huddersfield

HD7 5QH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

00185947

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,910,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 14 to 29

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Dimethyl fumarate, Teriflunomide, Trabectedin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 16 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mylan

Building 4 Trident Place, Mosquito Way,

Hatfield,

AL10 9UL



Page 15 to 29

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

09189103

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,910,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Dimethyl fumarate, Teriflunomide, Trabectedin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 16 to 29

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 16 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sandoz Ltd

Park View, Riverside Way, Watchmoor Park,

Camberley, Surrey.

GU15 3YL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

01547204

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,910,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 17 to 29

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Dimethyl fumarate, Teriflunomide, Trabectedin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 16 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Immedica Pharma AB

Immedica Pharma, The Townhouse, 114-116 Fore Street,

Hertford, Herts,

SG14 1AJ



Page 18 to 29

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

1147556

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,910,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Dimethyl fumarate, Teriflunomide, Trabectedin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 19 to 29

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 16 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Aspire Pharma Limited

102 High Street,

Godalming, Surrey.

GU7 1DS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

06828501

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,910,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 20 to 29

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Apixaban, Sapropterin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Teva UK Limited

Ridings Point, Whistler Drive,

Castleford,

WF10 5HX



Page 21 to 29

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

302461

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,469,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Apixaban, Sapropterin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 22 to 29

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Thornton and Ross Ltd

Linthwaite Laboratories, Manchester Road, Linthwaite,

Huddersfield

HD7 5QH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

00185947

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,469,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 23 to 29

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Apixaban, Sapropterin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Europe Limited

2-B Laxmi House, Draycott Avenue Kenton, Harrow,

Middlesex,

HA3 0BU



Page 24 to 29

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

50402060

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,469,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Apixaban, Sapropterin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 25 to 29

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mylan

Building 4 Trident Place, Mosquito Way,

Hatfield,

AL10 9UL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

09189103

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,469,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 26 to 29

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Apixaban, Sapropterin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Selective Supplies Ltd.

Fifth Floor Watson House, 54-60 Baker Street,

London,

W1U 7BU



Page 27 to 29

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

03794482

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,469,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Apixaban, Sapropterin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 28 to 29

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

LogixX Pharma Ltd

LogixX Pharma Limited, Suite 117, Merlin House, Brunel Road, Theale,

Reading

RG7 4AB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

07209211

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,469,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 29 to 29

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-26T05:26:51+0100
	TCPDF




